Draft Regulation

An Act respecting registry offices (R.S.Q., c. B-9)

Register of personal and movable real rights

— Tariff of fees

— Amendments

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), that the Regulation to amend the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights, the text of which appears below, may be made by the Government upon the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

Any person having comments to make on the matter is asked to send them in writing, before the expiry of the 45-day period, to the undersigned, 1200, route de l'Église, 9° étage, Sainte-Foy (Québec) G1V 4M1.

LINDA GOUPIL, Minister of Justice

Regulation to amend the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights*

An Act respecting registry offices (R.S.Q., c. B-9, s. 8)

- **1.** The following is substituted for section 1 of the Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights:
- "1. The fee for the registration of a right mentioned in an application which, according to law, must fix the date after which registration ceases to be effective is \$27.00 per application, plus fees for the duration of the publication equal to \$3.00 per year or fraction of a year of intended publication, up to \$15.00.

In addition, in computing the fee for the registration of the renewal of the publication of a right, the fees for the duration of the intended publication shall be multiplied by the number of registration numbers indicated under the heading "Reference to registration in the register of personal and movable real rights" on the appropriate form.

- 1.1 The fee for the registration of a right mentioned in an application that does not have to specify the date after which registration ceases to be effective or for the registration of a correction in an entry is \$42.00 per application.".
- **2.** The following is added after section 2:
- **"2.1** The fees exigible under sections 1, 1.1 and 2 shall be reduced by \$8.00 per application where the application is presented by electronic means.".
- **3.** Section 3 is amended
- (1) by inserting "and section 1.1" after the number "1" in the part preceding paragraph 1; and
 - (2) by adding the following paragraph at the end:
- "(5) a right mentioned in an application presented in the form of a notice made on the form RZ "Application for registration of a reservation of ownership, rights under a lease or certain other rights — Transitional law.".
- **4.** The following is substituted for section 13.2:
- "13.2 The fee exigible for consulting the register using the identification number of a road vehicle is \$3.00 per number.".
- **5.** This Regulation comes into force on the thirtieth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette* officielle du Québec.

2828

Draft Regulation

An Act respecting the distribution of financial products and services (1998, c. 37)

Rules for securities representatives and firms regulations

Notice is hereby given pursuant to the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1) that the "Rules for Securities Representatives and Firms Regulations", the text of which is published below, may be submitted for Government approval with or without amendments upon the expiry of a 45-day time period following such publication.

According to the Commission, the purpose of these proposed Regulations is to set forth the rules for securities representatives, and securities firms acting through

^{*} The Tariff of fees respecting the register of personal and movable real rights, made by Order in Council 1595-93 dated 17 November 1993 (1993, *G.O.* 2, 6238), was last amended by the Regulation made by Order in Council 445-98 dated 1 April 1998 (1998, *G.O.* 2, 1533).